

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGIA-PACIFIC WEST, INC., HAMPTON TREE FARMS,
INC., STIMSON LUMBER CO., SWANSON GROUP, INC.,
AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION, OREGON
FOREST INDUSTRIES COUNCIL, & TILLAMOOK COUNTY,
Petitioners,

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,
Respondent.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PER A. RAMFJORD
LEONARD J. FELDMAN
JASON T. MORGAN
Stoel Rives LLP
900 SW Fifth Ave.,
Suite 2600
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 224-3380

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
Counsel of Record
RICHARD BULGER
CHAD CLAMAGE
Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600
tbishop@mayerbrown.com

Additional counsel listed on signature page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULES 14.1 AND 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. The Federal Statutory Context.....	5
B. EPA’s Silvicultural Rule.....	6
C. Stormwater Regulation Under The 1987 Amendments To The Clean Water Act.....	10
D. Oregon’s Regulation Of Runoff From Forest Roads.	12
E. The District Court’s Decision Dismissing Plaintiff’s Suit.	13
F. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Ordering EPA To Regulate Forest Road Runoff As An Industrial Stormwater Discharge.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I. IN CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS, THE NINTH CIRCUIT FAILED TO DEFER TO EPA’S INTERPRETATION OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT.	16
A. This Court’s Precedents Require Deference To EPA’s Silvicultural And Stormwater Rules.....	16
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Circuits.	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Errors On The Merits Led It To Err In Finding Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	29
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF GREAT PRACTICAL IMPORTANCE AND IS RIPE FOR THIS COURT’S REVIEW.	30
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX	
Opinion for the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit and Order Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (May 17, 2011)	1a
Opinion for the District Court for the District of Oregon (Mar. 1, 2007).....	48a
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations.....	69a
EPA’s Statement of Non-Opposition And Memorandum in Support of PALCO’s Motion to Dismiss, <i>Environmental Protection Information Center v. Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , No. C 01-2821 (N.D. Cal. filed Nov. 17, 2003)	81a
United States’ Amicus Brief, <i>Northwest Environmental Defense Center v. Brown</i> , No. 3:06 CV 01270 (D. Or. filed Dec. 6, 2006)	93a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	5
<i>Association to Protect Hammersley, Eld & Totten Inlets v. Taylor Resources, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 41 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)	33
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	24
<i>Chase Bank USA v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011).....	23
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....	19
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16, 24
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2458 (2009).....	16, 24
<i>Conservation Law Foundation v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 325 (D. Vt. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 139 F. App’x 3381 (2d Cir. 2005)	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Environmental Defense Center v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003).....	11, 14, 28
<i>Fishermen Against the Destruction of the Environment v. Closter Farms</i> , 300 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir.2002)	27
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders v. Forsgren</i> , 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Mayo Foundation for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....	24
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Train</i> , 396 F. Supp. 1393 (D.D.C. 1975), <i>aff'd sub nom. Natural Res. Def. Council v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	7
<i>Newton County Wildlife Association v. Rogers</i> , 141 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1998).....	25, 26
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	34
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	17
<i>SWANCC v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	34
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	16
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	32
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY MATERIALS	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251	5, 34
33 U.S.C. § 1288	6, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1311	5
33 U.S.C. § 1313	6
33 U.S.C. § 1314	6, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1319	33
33 U.S.C. § 1329	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1362	5, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1365	1, 15, 29, 33
33 U.S.C. § 1369	15, 29, 30
40 C.F.R. § 122.24	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
40 C.F.R. § 122.26	10, 20, 21
40 C.F.R. § 122.27	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 124.85 (1976)	8, 18
40 C.F.R. § 125.4 (1975)	6, 18
40 Fed. Reg. 56932 (Dec. 5, 1975).....	7, 19, 20, 34
41 Fed. Reg. 6281 (Feb. 12, 1976).....	<i>passim</i>
41 Fed. Reg. 24709 (June 18, 1976).....	8, 18, 19, 20
45 Fed. Reg. 33290 (May 19, 1980).....	9, 18
55 Fed. Reg. 20521 (May 17, 1990).....	9, 19, 20
55 Fed. Reg. 47990 (Nov. 16, 1990)	10
64 Fed. Reg. 46058 (Aug. 23, 1999)	9
64 Fed. Reg. 68722 (Dec. 8, 1999).....	11
65 Fed. Reg. 43586 (July 13, 2000).....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 527.765	12
Or. Admin. R. § 629-625.....	13
MISCELLANEOUS	
157 Cong. Rec. S4611 (daily ed. July 14, 2011).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Kevin Belt & Robert Campbell, <i>Silvics & Silviculture: The Agriculture of Trees</i> , available at www.wvu.edu/~agexten/forestry/silvics.htm	17
<i>The Clean Water Act Handbook</i> (M. Ryan ed. 2003)	5
EPA, <i>Storm Water Discharges Potentially Addressed by Phase II of the NPDES Storm Water Program</i> (Mar. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
EPA, <i>Stormwater Phase II Final Rule, Construction Site Runoff Control, Minimum Control Measures</i> (rev'd Dec. 2005)	11
EPA, <i>NPDES Permit Writers Manual</i> , http://www.epa.gov/npdes/pubs/pwm_2010.pdf	32
EPA Office of Water, <i>General Permit Program Guidance</i> (1988)	32
John Gifford, <i>Practical Forestry</i> (1907)	17
House Comm. on Oversight and Government Reform, Subcomm. on Regulatory Affairs, <i>Assessing the Cumulative Impact of Regulation on U.S. Manufacturers</i> (Mar. 9, 2011)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
http://water.epa.gov/polwaste/nps/forestry/forestry_mgmt_index.cfm	20
Jeffrey M. Jaba, <i>Generally Illegal: NPDES General Permits Under the Clean Water Act</i> , 31 HARV. ENV'T'L L. REV. 409 (2007).....	32
S. Rep. 99-50 (S. 1128) (May 14, 1985), reprinted in 2 Leg. Hist of Water Quality Act of 1987.....	33
Erik Schilling, Nat'l Council for Air and Stream Improvement, <i>Compendium of Forestry Best Management Practices for Controlling Nonpoint Source Pollution in North America</i> (Tech. Bull. 966, Sept. 2009).....	12, 33
W. Brad Smith <i>et al.</i> , <i>Forest Resources of the U.S., 2007</i> , available at http://www.fs.fed.us/nrs/pubs/gtr/gtr_wo78.pdf	31
Karen Sorali, U.S. Dep't of Agriculture Forest Service, <i>Forestry Best Management Practices in Watersheds</i> , available at http://www.epa.gov/owow/watershed/wacademy/acad2000/forestry/index.htm	12
U.S. Forest Service, <i>Implications of Decision in NEDC v. Brown to Silvicultural Activities on National Forest System Land</i> , Doc. 1570-1 (Sept. 7, 2010)	31
